Downloaded from www.microbiologyresearch.org by
IP:  130.203.136.75
On: Fri, 16 Sep 2016 09:20:25
Prevotella aurantiaca sp. nov., isolated from the
human oral cavity
Mitsuo Sakamoto,1 Natsuko Suzuki1 and Masaaki Okamoto2
Correspondence
Mitsuo Sakamoto

were determined for each of the novel isolates. For
phylogenetic analysis, 1359 bp (positions 56–1391; E. coli
numbering system) sequences of each species were used.
16S rRNA gene sequence analysis showed that the isolates
were representatives of a single species of the genus
Prevotella (Fig. 1 and Supplementary Fig. S1 available in
IJSEM Online). These strains shared 100 % 16S rRNA gene
sequence similarity with each other and were most closely
related to P. intermedia ATCC 25611T with 96.4 % 16S
rRNA gene sequence similarity; the next most closely
related strains were P. pallens AHN 10371T (96.1 %) and P.
falsenii JCM 15124T (95.3 %). According to Stackebrandt &
Goebel (1994), strains showing 16S rRNA sequence
similarity values of less than 97 % will not show DNA–
DNA reassociation values of more than 60 % and will thus
represent different species. In addition, hsp60 gene
sequence analysis suggested that strain OMA31T was
distinct from P. intermedia, P. pallens, P. falsenii and P.
nigrescens; hsp60 gene sequence similarities of strain
OMA31T with the type strains of P. intermedia, P. falsenii,
P. pallens and P. nigrescens were 87.1, 85.3, 85.1 and 84.2 %,
respectively.
Based on the above-mentioned findings, a novel species of
the genus Prevotella, Prevotella aurantiaca sp. nov., is
proposed to accommodate the new isolates. Conventional
biochemical tests were unable to differentiate P. aurantiaca
sp. nov. from P. intermedia, P. falsenii and P. nigrescens. 16S
rRNA and hsp60 gene sequence analyses are recommended
for unequivocal identification of these four species.
Description of Prevotella aurantiaca sp. nov.
Prevotella aurantiaca (au.ran.ti.a9ca. N.L. fem. adj. aur-
antiaca orange-coloured).
Cells are obligately anaerobic, pigmented, non-spore-
forming, non-motile, Gram-stain-negative rods or cocco-
bacilli (0.5–0.861.6 mm or 0.860.9–1.0 mm). Colonies on
EG agar plates after 48 h incubation at 37 uC under
anaerobic conditions are 1–2 mm in diameter, light to dark
brown, circular, entire, slightly convex and smooth.
Colonies exhibit orange fluorescence under long-wave
UV light (365 nm). Their growth is inhibited in the
presence of 20 % (w/v) bile. Acid is produced from glucose,
maltose, D-mannose, raffinose and sucrose, but not from
Prevotella aurantiaca sp. nov.
Downloaded from www.microbiologyresearch.org by
IP:  130.203.136.75
On: Fri, 16 Sep 2016 09:20:25
Table 1. Cellular fatty acid contents (%) of Prevotella aurantiaca sp. nov. and related species
Taxa: 1, P. aurantiaca sp. nov. OMA31T; 2, P. aurantiaca sp. nov. OMA130; 3, P. falsenii (n58); 4, P. intermedia JCM 12248T; 5, P. nigrescens JCM
12250T; 6, P. pallens JCM 11140T. tr, Trace amount (,0.5 %); 2, not detected. Values are percentages of total fatty acids.
Fatty acid 1 2 3 4 5 6
Saturated straight-chain
C14 : 0 tr tr 0.6±0.1 0.6 2 1.1
C15 : 0 tr tr 2 2 2 2
C16 : 0 3.9 3.6 6.2±0.9 5.1 4.1 5.1
C18 : 0 1.0 0.6 1.4±0.4 1.1 0.5 0.8
Unsaturated straight-chain
C13 : 1v1c 2 2 1.6±0.3 2 1.0 2
C14 : 1v5c 2 2 tr tr 2 0.6
C16 : 1v5c 2 2 2 tr 2 2
C16 : 1v7c 0.5 tr 1.9±0.2 2.1 2.0 2.6
C17 : 1v8c 2 2 2 0.5 0.5 2